

2
3 AMENDMENT TO SUBSTITUTE FOR SB46, AS ENGROSSED
4

5
6
7
8 On page 6, line 13, delete "can" and insert in lieu
9 thereof the following:

10 will
11

12 On page 6, line 14, after "symptoms," insert the
13 following:

14 but also
15

16 On page 6, line 16, delete "life, but also" and
17 insert in lieu thereof the following:

18 life and
19

20 On page 10, after line 6, insert the following and
21 renumber the remaining subdivisions accordingly:

22 (10) ECONOMIC INTEREST. The rights to either the
23 capital or profit interests of an applicant or licensee or, if
24 the applicant or licensee is a corporation, the rights to some
25 portion of all classes of outstanding stock in the
26 corporation.
27

1 Beginning on page 12, line 21, and continuing
2 through page 13, line 17, delete all the language and insert
3 in lieu thereof the following:

- 4 a. Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD).
- 5 b. Cancer-related cachexia, nausea or vomiting,
6 weight loss, or chronic pain.
- 7 c. Crohn's Disease.
- 8 d. Depression.
- 9 e. Epilepsy or a condition causing seizures.
- 10 f. HIV/AIDS-related nausea or weight loss.
- 11 g. Panic disorder.
- 12 h. Parkinson's disease.
- 13 i. Persistent nausea that is not significantly
14 responsive to traditional treatment, except for nausea related
15 to pregnancy, cannabis-induced cyclical vomiting syndrome, or
16 cannabinoid hyperemesis syndrome.
- 17 j. Post Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD).
- 18 k. Sickle Cell Anemia.
- 19 l. Spasticity associated with a motor neuron
20 disease, including Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis.
- 21 m. Spasticity associated with Multiple Sclerosis or
22 a spinal cord injury.
- 23 n. A terminal illness.
- 24 o. Tourette's Syndrome.
- 25 p. A condition causing chronic or intractable pain
26 in which conventional therapeutic intervention and opiate
27 therapy is contraindicated or has proved ineffective.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

On page 13, lines 26 and 27, delete "pursuant to this chapter" and insert in lieu thereof the following:
under this article

On page 15, line 2, after "to the" insert the following:
recommending,

On page 19, line 24, after "facility," insert the following:
assisted living facility,

On page 24, line 1, delete "~~30~~ 15" and insert in lieu thereof the following:
30

On page 24, delete lines 4 through 6

On page 25, line 23, after "Officer." insert the following:
The initial term shall be four years.

(7) One member appointed by the Attorney General, who shall be a nonvoting advisory member. The initial term shall be three years.

1 (8) One member appointed by the Secretary of the
2 Alabama State Law Enforcement Agency, who shall be a nonvoting
3 advisory member. The initial term shall be one year.
4

5 On page 26, delete lines 6 through 8 and insert in
6 lieu thereof the following:

7 (c) A member may not be an owner, shareholder,
8 director, board member, or otherwise have an economic interest
9 in an applicant or license issued under Article 4. Any current
10 public official,
11

12 On page 27, line 7, after "majority of" insert the
13 following:

14 voting
15

16 On page 30, delete lines 4 through 10 and insert in
17 lieu thereof the following:

18 (a) A member of the commission and any individual
19 employed by the commission may not be an owner, shareholder,
20 director, or board member of, or otherwise have any economic
21 interest in, a licensee. In addition, a member or employee of
22 the commission may not have any family member who is employed
23 by a licensee. A member or employee of the
24

25 On page 30, delete lines 16 and 17 and insert in
26 lieu thereof the following:

27 or guarantee of payment of a loan, in any licensee.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

On page 31, after line 3, insert the following and reletter the remaining subsection accordingly:

(e) A former member of the commission, for a period of two years after leaving service as a member of the commission, may not be an owner, shareholder, director, board member, or otherwise have an economic interest in an applicant or license issued under Article 4.

On page 34, after line 8, insert the following and renumber the remaining subdivision accordingly:

(3) Pay an initial registration fee established by the board, not to exceed three hundred dollars (\$300).

On page 34, line 19, after "physicians" insert the following:

, including payment of an annual registration renewal fee, not to exceed two hundred dollars (\$200)

On page 41, after line 25, insert the following:

(6) Licensed pharmacists.

On page 48, delete lines 18 through 21 and insert in lieu thereof the following:

c. To inspect the person, and inspect or examine personal effects of an individual who holds a license, while

1 that individual is present in a medical cannabis facility of
2 the licensee.

3
4 On page 49, after line 19, insert the following and
5 reletter the remaining subsections accordingly:

6 (c) The commission may enter into one or more
7 memoranda of understanding with law enforcement agencies to
8 assist with enforcement of this article.

9
10 On page 53, delete lines 20 through 22 and reletter
11 the remaining subsections accordingly.

12
13 On page 54, delete lines 17 and 18 and insert in
14 lieu thereof the following:

15 (d) The commission may

16
17 On page 54, delete lines 21 and 22 and insert in
18 lieu thereof the following:

19 (e) The information in the statewide seed-to-sale
20 tracking system is confidential and is exempt

21
22 On page 58, line 1, after "Whether an" insert the
23 following:

24 owner, director, board member, or individual with a
25 controlling interest in the

26
27 On page 60, delete lines 5 through 9

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

On page 61, line 2, after "have an" insert the following:

economic

On page 62, delete lines 1 through 8 and insert in lieu thereof the following:

(a) Before issuing any license under this article, the commission shall provide notice and a 30-day period during which members of the public may submit written comments regarding an applicant. The commission shall consider all comments received during the 30-day period. The commission may hold a public hearing as it deems necessary, at which the applicant may present its business plan for the operation of its facilities and allow further comments or questions from the public. The hearing shall be conducted in a manner that allows members of the public to participate remotely by virtual means.

On page 62, line 11, delete "The" and insert in lieu thereof the following:

An owner, director, board member, or individual with a controlling interest in the

On page 62, line 22, delete "The" and insert in lieu thereof the following:

1 An owner, director, board member, or individual with
2 an economic interest in the

3
4 On page 63, line 24, after "Whether" insert the
5 following:

6 an owner, director, board member, or individual with
7 a controlling interest in

8
9 On page 64, line 23, delete "operations" and insert
10 in lieu thereof the following:

11 proposed medical cannabis facilities

12
13 On page 67, line 22, delete "patrons" and insert in
14 lieu thereof the following:

15 registered qualified patients, registered
16 caregivers,

17
18 On page 70, line 14, delete "employee" and insert in
19 lieu thereof the following:

20 officer, employee, or contractor

21
22 On page 70, line 17, delete "hire the prospective
23 employee" and insert in lieu thereof the following:

24 appoint, hire, or contract with the prospective
25 officer, employee, or contractor

1 On page 75, line 8, delete "at least four" and
2 insert in lieu thereof the following:

3 no more than 12

4
5 On page 75, line 10, after "meet" insert the
6 following:

7 all of

8
9 On page 75, delete lines 11 through 13 and renumber
10 the remaining subdivisions accordingly

11
12 On page 76, line 5, delete "lot" and insert in lieu
13 thereof the following:

14 lots

15
16 On page 77, line 21, after "(c)" insert the
17 following:

18 (1)

19
20 On page 77, after line 27, insert the following:

21 (2) The Department of Agriculture and Industries
22 shall be responsible for enforcing Good Manufacturing
23 Practices.

24
25 On page 79, after line 9, insert the following and
26 reletter the remaining subsections accordingly:

1 (f) The commission shall establish one universal
2 flavor for all gelatinous cube, cuboid, and lozenge medical
3 cannabis products.
4

5 On page 81, after line 3, insert the following and
6 renumber the remaining subdivisions accordingly:

7 (2) Each dispensing site must be equipped with
8 surveillance cameras that are focused on each point of entry
9 and that operate on a continuous basis. The dispensary must
10 maintain surveillance records for a minimum of 60 days
11 following the date of recording.
12

13 On page 92, line 7, after "consist of" insert the
14 following:

15 the HudsonAlpha Institute for Biotechnology, the
16 Southern Research Institute, and
17

18 On page 92, lines 14 and 15, delete "presidents of
19 each member institution" and insert in lieu thereof the
20 following:

21 President of HudsonAlpha Institute for
22 Biotechnology, the Chief Executive Officer of the Southern
23 Research Institute, and the presidents of each member college
24 and university
25

26 On page 93, line 8, delete "and"
27

1 On page 93, line 9, after "Representatives" insert
2 the following:

3 , and the Attorney General
4

5 On page 93, line 17, after "section." insert the
6 following:

7 Amounts in the Medical Cannabis Research Fund shall
8 be budgeted and allotted in accordance with Sections 41-4-80
9 through 41-4-96 and Sections 41-19-1 through 41-19-12, Code of
10 Alabama 1975.